

126th MAINE LEGISLATURE

SECOND REGULAR SESSION-2014

Legislative Document

No. 1653

S.P. 645

In Senate, December 23, 2013

An Act To Designate the Maine Armed Forces Museum Operated by the Maine Military Historical Society as the Official State Military History Museum

Submitted by the Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management pursuant to Joint Rule 204.

Received by the Secretary of the Senate on December 23, 2013. Referred to the Committee on Veterans and Legal Affairs pursuant to Joint Rule 308.2 and ordered printed.

GT

DAREK M. GRANT Secretary of the Senate

Presented by Senator MASON of Androscoggin. Cosponsored by Representative LONGSTAFF of Waterville and Senators: LANGLEY of Hancock, PATRICK of Oxford, TUTTLE of York, Representatives: BEAULIEU of Auburn, FOWLE of Vassalboro, KINNEY of Limington, SAUCIER of Presque Isle, SCHNECK of Bangor.

1	Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:
2	Sec. 1. 1 MRSA §227 is enacted to read:
3	<u>§227. State military history museum</u>
4 5 6 7	The museum operated by the Maine Military Historical Society, or a successor organization, is the official state military history museum under the Department of Defense, Veterans and Emergency Management, Military Bureau and is known as the Maine Armed Forces Museum.
8	SUMMARY

9 This bill designates the museum operated by the Maine Military Historical Society, 10 the Maine Armed Forces Museum, as the official state military history museum.